imageCLASS
LBP312dn

PARTS

CATALOG

Canon

November 16, 2016
Rev. 0

COPYRIGHT © 2016 CANON INC. CANON imageCLASS LBP312dn Rev. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



Canon

SNL
A1
A2
001B
001C
100B
100C
101
102B
102C
103
104A
104B
930B
ZZA
Z7B
ZZC
27D
ZZE

Index

PRODUCT CODE NO. /SERIAL NO
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST
ACCESSORIES (120V)
ACCESSORIES (230V)
COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (LBP312dn)
COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (LBP312x)

EXTERNAL
EXTERNAL
INTERNAL
INTERNAL
INTERNAL
INTERNAL
INTERNAL
INTERNAL

COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB
MECHANICAL STANDARD
MECHANICAL STANDARD
MECHANICAL STANDARD
MECHANICAL STANDARD
MECHANICAL STANDARD

1
(120V)
(230V)

(LBP312i, LBP312dn)
(LBP312x)

ASSEMBLY

PARTS (HOW TO USE)
PARTS (SCREWS)

PARTS (BOLTS)

PARTS (NUTS)

PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

S~ B w NN

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure SNL PRODUCT CODE NO. /SERTAL NO.

Eg’d““ Code Model Name Remarks Serial No.
1 F16-9532-000 imageCLASS LBP312dn 120V NGQA
2 F16-9542-000 imageCLASS LBP312x 230V NGSA
.0 L
o — 4 — LY i oI
1 F16-9532-000 imageCLASS LBP312dn 120V NGQA
2 F16-9542-000 imageCLASS LBP312x 230V NGSA

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No.
) NGQA
1 F16-9532-000 1 imageCLASS LBP312dn
120V
) NGSA
2 F16-9542-000 1 imageCLASS LBP312x 230V

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure A1 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
&5

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued.
AEDF T avT, "—YHEZOTHRETINTNIHEO—HRTHD,

2016-11-16

No.

Model Name(English)

Model Name(Japanese)

=

Paper Feeder PF-C1

R—)X\—=F4—4%— PF—CI1

3]

(JAPAN ONLY)

Biit—4—EH—-C1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 001B ACCESSORIES (120V)

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES 120V
1 FM2-A893-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
2 FK4-1389-000 1 CORD, POWER
3 FE8-3398-000 1 LABEL, PANEL

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 001C ACCESSORIES (230V)

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES 230V
1 FM2-A892-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
2 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER

RK2-1302-000

CABLE, USB HOST POWER SUPPLY

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 100B EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (LBP312dn)

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
100B NPN RF  |[EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. LBP312dn
1 FE8-0822-000 1 [TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY
2 FE8-0827-000 1 |BUSHING, M.P. COVER
3 FE8-0829-000 1 [COVER, RIGHT
4 FE8-0867-000 1 |COVER, WINDOW, RIGHT
5 FM1-N759-000 1 |CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y
6 RC4-3002-000 1 |SHAFT, SUPPORT
7 RC4-4479-000 1 |LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE
8 FM1-N489-000 1 |TOP COVER ASS'Y
9 FM1-N490-000 1 |REARDOOR ASS'Y
10 FM1-N491-000 1 |LEFT COVER ASS'Y
11 FM1-N496-000 1 |OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y
12 FU2-1858-000 1 |LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR
13 FU2-1860-000 1 |LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION
14 FE8-0835-000 1 |cOVER,IOT
15 XA9-1503-000 3 |SCREW, TAP, M3X6

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 100C EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (LBP312x)

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
100C NPN RF  |[EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. LBP312x
1 FE8-0822-000 1 [TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY
2 FE8-0827-000 1 |BUSHING, M.P. COVER
3 FE8-0829-000 1 [COVER, RIGHT
4 FE8-0867-000 1 |COVER, WINDOW, RIGHT
5 FM1-N759-000 1 |CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y
6 RC4-3002-000 1 |SHAFT, SUPPORT
7 RC4-4479-000 1 |LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE
8 FM1-N489-000 1 |TOP COVER ASS'Y
9 FM1-N490-000 1 |REARDOOR ASS'Y
10 FM1-N491-000 1 |LEFT COVER ASS'Y
11 FM1-N496-000 1 |OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y
12 FU2-1858-000 1 |LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR
13 FU2-1860-000 1 |LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION
14 FE8-0835-000 1 |cOVER,IOT
15 XA9-1503-000 3 |SCREW, TAP, M3X6

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



2016-11-16

Canon

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

Figure 101

(J162)

=

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
1 RK2-0534-000 1 MICROSWITCH Sw2
2 RK2-1378-000 1 FAN FM1
3 RK2-6259-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
4 RK2-6260-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
5 RM2-7945-000 1 H.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
6 RM2-5528-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M3
7 RM2-5702-000 1 TAG CABLE ASS'Y
8 XA9-1420-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8
9 XA9-1670-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 102B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (120V)

(J152)
N (J154)
(J405)
" (J663)
5
(SW5) (J159) e
(J860) ‘
P
; (J860) 15
@408y Ve /10
(J407) o
) S

Gt

(H1) (TP1) 1

(TH1) (PS13) - /

(FU1) (FU2) @ 7
g / 11
a2 (J2)

Y9
=
-l LT80)
}3;2 @ 1
1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
102B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 120V
H1, TP1, TH1,
1 RM2-5679-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y
PS13, FU1, FU2

2 FM1-N488-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y
3 FU2-1855-000 1 LABEL, CST. PAPER SIZE
4 RM2-5745-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y
5 RM2-5746-000 1 BACK END LIMIT ASSEMBLY
6 FE8-0847-000 1 LEVER, SWITCH
7 FK4-4043-000 1 CABLE, USB INTERFACE
8 FM1-V946-000 1 SWITCH PCB ASS'Y SwWi1
9 FM1-X808-000 1 CABLE, MAIN SWITCH
10 XA9-1503-000 4 SCREW, TAP, M3X6
1" XA9-1670-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X6
12 RC4-3219-000 1 COVER, FULL DETECT SENSOR
13 RM2-5689-000 1 FILM BIAS ASS'Y
14 RM2-8514-000 1 PAPER RE-PICK UP CLUTCH ASS'Y CL2
15 RM2-8684-000 1 MAIN MOTOR ASS'Y M1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 102C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (230V)

(J152)
N (J154)
(J405)
" (J663)
5
(SW5) (J159) e
(J860) ‘
P
; (J860) 15
@408y Ve /10
(J407) o
) S

Gt

(H1) (TP1) 1

(TH1) (PS13) - /

(FU1) (FU2) @ 7
g / 11
a2 (J2)

Y9
=
-l LT80)
}3;2 @ 1
1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
102C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 230V
H1, TP1, TH1,
1 RM2-5692-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y
PS13, FU1, FU2

2 FM1-N488-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y
3 FU2-1855-000 1 LABEL, CST. PAPER SIZE
4 RM2-5745-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y
5 RM2-5746-000 1 BACK END LIMIT ASSEMBLY
6 FE8-0847-000 1 LEVER, SWITCH
7 FK4-4043-000 1 CABLE, USB INTERFACE
8 FM1-V946-000 1 SWITCH PCB ASS'Y SwWi1
9 FM1-X808-000 1 CABLE, MAIN SWITCH
10 XA9-1503-000 4 SCREW, TAP, M3X6
1" XA9-1670-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X6
12 RC4-3219-000 1 COVER, FULL DETECT SENSOR
13 RM2-5689-000 1 FILM BIAS ASS'Y
14 RM2-8514-000 1 PAPER RE-PICK UP CLUTCH ASS'Y CL2
15 RM2-8684-000 1 MAIN MOTOR ASS'Y M1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
(J146) &
12 -

//'j- ¢ (712)

K\\g ~_163)

— 13

(J201)L

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

2016-11-16

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
103 NPN RF  [INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 RM1-4023-000 1 |ROLLER, TRANSFER
2 RC4-3133-000 1 |HOLDER, TRANSFER ROLLER, RIGHT
3 RC4-3134-000 1 |HOLDER, TRANSFER ROLLER, LEFT
4 RM2-5741-000 1 |PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y
5 RU8-2935-000 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
6 RL2-0656-000 1 |ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE
7 RL2-0657-000 1 |PAD, MULTI-PURPOSE SEPARATION
8 FM1-N761-000 1 |REGISTRATION ASS'Y
9 RM2-5700-000 1 |MULTI-PURPOSE GEAR ASS'Y
10 RM1-5421-000 1 |SOLENOID ASS'Y SL3
11 RC4-3010-000 1 |HINGE, CARTRIDGE DOOR, LEFT
12 FM1-Y914-000 1 |DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
13 FK4-4044-000 1 |CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
14 XA9-1670-000 1 |SCREw, D, M3X6

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 104A INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (LBP312i, LBP312dn)

\ T /\ , (1128 S
N ¥

N
G t
g ~ S
= | Lus
1 > Q&% a4 (817> +U9)
i 2 ¥ y - {'\3 @
AN,

| NOT SERVICE PART
NOT SERVICE PART

(J808) 4
Y/
{1315 )
-

7 (J241)

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
104A NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 LBP312i, LBP312dn
1 FC5-7039-000 2 SCREW, FIXED
2 FM1-v987-000 1 FIXING POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
3 FM1-V995-000 1 L.V.POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
4 FM1-X807-000 1 CABLE, LVPS
5 RK2-1378-000 1 FAN FM2
6 RM2-5715-000 1 PAPER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y
7 XA9-1503-000 15 SCREW, TAP, M3X6
8 XA9-1420-000 3 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 104B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (LBP312x)

M NOT SERVICE PART
NOT SERVICE PART

g (J808) 4
ﬁj%/

N EDR o
™. J (J241)

Nﬁ)?’ P
Ao 1) a )

& \ 8 ? (J2802)~ _
o | ’
W211) \,/‘(sz) P
e "

2

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
104B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 LBP312x
1 FC5-7039-000 2 SCREW, FIXED
2 FM1-vV988-000 1 FIXING POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
3 FM1-V997-000 1 L.V.POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
4 FM1-X807-000 1 CABLE, LVPS
5 RK2-1378-000 1 FAN FM2
6 RM2-5715-000 1 PAPER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y
7 XA9-1503-000 15 SCREW, TAP, M3X6
8 XA9-1420-000 3 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure 930B MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

2016-11-16

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930B FM1-X890-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
IC FK3-1800-000 1 IC, ASIC, MB8AA4241EPBH-GE1 IC13
IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, T6THS5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC4

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

Mechanical standard parts

BT AR &

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.

HmRESSE X
HBERENR L. UAREOBR TG, ALYy ivhESy/ VMBRHATERSATLD
BHE (A H#&R) OZLTY.
BREOA—yha07121%, BHRERROFigNo. PHABESIRBLTEVERA.
RLPL, Dyl rE0BRBES AL LER, BHEERR20/\—VhH405758EL, BROBEKL
KESHLFIERL., FRALTLWAHRERSTIEZSL,

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts

Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.

BERESROHHEE L URENE

BREEXSOMHE LUREREIZOVTR, FEHKABETROGATVET,
HHBIURABLENFETROGCATVAHRAICOVTIE, R1ZBELTIEEL,

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment
®1 MHEBEIURELE

MNo. Material Surface treatment Color
#H5 ¥ FEmmE =3

1 Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) Black
Stainless steel | AT LAE#E(BCY) 2

2 AT LA |nottobegiven White
BL =]

3 Regular nickel plating (NL) White
Brass FiE= v ILA v F(NL) =]

4 #iA Black nickel plating (BN) Black
2E=- 95 IL A vF(BN) R

5 White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) White
afe@EinsffisnA— KZC3) =]

6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) White
EE=—v LI aLAyENC) =]

7 Steel Regular nickel plating (NL) White
# T =LA wF(NL) =]

8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) Black
S BEERIENIE(P1) )

g Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) Black
AEBEH3{HEY O A— HBZ3) "

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

Figure ZZB
1. Screws
tal
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Screws
fal
XB1-2400-609
Type No.
ERES
Normal designation (d)
R LOEY (d)
Length (L)
hLoEz (L)

—— Material and Surface freatment

MHE L URENE

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments
WERBEA+TFRTENL

E;=
H L

1,

lI

(1/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.
XB1-213, A v FRLERT

40 expresses M4.0.

401, M4.0% %7

0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.
0-601%, B.OMMOEEE#&KT
9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
9lF. L VUE (REBMHMEIOA—F) £RT

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type EREA~T & (mm)
HAES pk M1.4[M1.6[M1.7] M2 [m2.5]m2.6
XA1-1 P::ulheadCIasﬂ D HKA1-1 2| 24| 25 3] 3.8 4
g1 H XA1-1 0.5/0.55| 05| 06| 09| 0.8
XA1-3 Co[.lntersunkheadCIasM D XA1-3 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
51 H XA1-3  |0.48|0.55|0.58|0.73]0.85[0.93
XA1-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-4 2| 24| 25| 3| 38| 4
AEH 1 H+K xat1-4 |068] 0.8[088] 1]|125] 1.3
XA1-6 PaqheadClassS D XA1-6 25| 28 3| 35| 43] 45
SaNcE: ] H XA1-6 0.8/0.85| 09| 1| 1.3] 1.2
XA17 Pan head Class 2 D XA1-7 25| 28| 3| 35| 43| 45
T ~2f H XA1-7 0.5(055| 05| 06| 09| 0.8

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

Figure ZZB

(2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws
BERSvEYRL

.

N
T |

1

o ===
CH

Wl

=
{ <

Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BRER T % (mm)
HRES bl M1.4[m1.6]m1.7[ M2 [mM2.5]M2.6
XA4-1 With talefed end pan head Class 1 D XAd4-1 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
Y-S 1 38 H XAd-1 0.5/0.55| 0.5 06| 0.9 0.8
XA4-2 With tale{ed end pan head Class 3 D XA4-2 25| 28 3] 35| 43| 45
#Y -1 <33 H XAd-2 08l085| 08| 1] 1.3] 1.2
XA4-3 With tatgred end countersunk head D XA4-3 2| 24] 25 3| 3.8 4
#Y-25 H XA4-3 0.48|0.55]|0.58| 0.730.85|0.93
XA4-4 With tatered end pan head Class 2 D XA4-4 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
Y -E25 H XAd-4 0.5|055| 05| 06| 09| 0.8
XA4-5 With parallel end ultra thin head D XA4-5 25| 2.8 3 - - -
A b L— h-#B@ER H XA4-5 02{02| 02 -| -] -
XALE With parallel end pan head Class 1 D XA4-6 2| 24| 25 3| 38 4
AbL—F-E~A15H H XAd4-6 0.5(055| 05| 06| 09| 08
KALT With parallel end pan head Class 3 D XA4-7 25| 28 3| 35| 43| 45
A bL— -5 ~33 H XA4-7 08l085| 09| 1] 1.3] 12
XA4-8 With parallel erld countersunk head D XA4-8 2| 24| 25 3| 3.8 4
AbkL—F-E5 H XA4-8 0.48|0.55|0.58]|0.73|0.85(0.93
XA4-Q With parallel eng pan head Class 2 D XA4-9 25| 28 3] 35| 43| 45
A b L— b-12~25E H XA4-9 0.5(|055| 05| 06| 09| 08

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure ZZB (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws

—#At+FRFE ML

o
Ei= XB1-1 a[— | — I

kL ‘ ¢

dk

<jd" -

L

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type EEERTi& (mm)
EAIES FHA M2 [M2.5[M2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
YB11 Pan head dk  XB1-1 35| 45| 45| 55| 7| 9
3 k XB1-1 13| 17| 17| 2| 26| 33
XB1-2 Binding head de  XB1-2 43| 53| 55| 63| 83]103
A VF k+f  XB1-2 12| 15| 16| 19| 25| 31
XB1-3 Coynlersunkhead di XB1-3 4 5 - 5] 8| 10
5 k XB1-3 12145 -|1.75| 23| 28
XB1-4 Owal Emuntersunk head dk XB1-4 4 5 - [ 8| 10
AZb kef  xB1-4 | 16| 2| -[245] 32| 4
S“mpmlengug 8| 12| 12| 12| 18| 20

hUEEED

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure ZZB

(4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer
EEAHTFRFE ML

i

u
fi

XB2-5 XB2-6
Type No. Type
HAES 3
Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)
XB2-1 nAf L+ FES
Pan head + Spring washer
KE22 ti it C+EhES
XB2-3 Pan head + Toothed lock washer
fida L+t ES
Pan head + Spring washer and
XB2-4 plain washer (circular bright)
fida L+(IE4a+F)ESE
XBo.5 Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)
: A FhU+TES
Binding head + Spring washer
Xg2-6 AV FRU+EhES
XB2-7 Binding head + Toothed lock washer
NA v Fh C+E{tER
Binding head + Spring washer and
XB2-8 plain washer (circular bright)
A v FhU+(dh+F)EE

LBP312 Ser

ies (CUSA)

XB2-8

2016-11-16



Canon

Figure ZZB

(5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials

EEAARA

AyEvhL

H L |
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BAERT & (mm)
EHES | M3 M4
For metallic materials D 8 10
XB3-6 2EAE vEY B 55 | 55
XB3-7 For metallic materials with clawed H XB3-6 3.1 3.1
B EEAZ VEL-DHHE H XB3-7 3.2 3.2
1-6. Special Tapping Screws
HHRavEVRL
Lb—'t—
k L |
Head size (mm)
EEERF & (mm)
Type No. Type M3 M4
RRES | di 6.3 8.3
Binding head k 1.3 17
XB4-5 AR ke 19 | 25

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure ZZB (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws
—fgA2vEYRL

XB4-8

Head size (mm)

Type No. Type FAER~T % (mm)
EAES A M2 [M2.5[m2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
Pan head dy XB4-6 35| 45| 45| 55 7 e]
xB4-6 g k XB4-6 13| 1.7] 1.7] 2| 26| 3.3
XBA-7 Binding head dk XB4-7 43| 53| 55| 6.3 83[103
n"AF k+f  XB4-7 1.2] 15[ 18] 1.9] 2.5] 3.1
XB4-8 Coyntersunk head dk XB4-8 4 5] 52 5] 8| 10
&5 k XB4-8 12]1.45| 1.5/1.75| 2.3]| 2.8

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials

EBA2 vE AL
XB5-1 XB5-6
XB5-2
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEARTi% (mm)
HAES EA M2.5(M2.6| M3 | M4 | M5
XB5-1 Pan head dk__ XB5-1 45| 45/ 55| 7| 9
- A~ k XB5-1 1.7 1.7 2| 26| 33
XB5-2 Binding head dk  XB5-2 55| 55| 63| 83[10.3
- A F k+f  XBS5-2 16| 16| 18] 25| 31
XB5-6 Flanged pan head dy.  XB5-6 65| 65 8| 10| 12
DiEFELA k XB5-6 21| 21]|1.75] 3.2 4

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon
Figure ZZB

1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws

=> E‘ﬂ %Lj

(7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

XB6-1 XB6-2 XB6-3
Head size (mm)
BEARTiE (mm)
M1.6 M2.5
M2 M3 | M5 | M5 | M6
Type No. Type M1.7 M2.6
FHES 5 S 07] 09| 13| 15| 2| 25| 3
B Cone point t 15| 1.7] 2| 2] 25| 3] as
ey % dimax XB6-1 04| 05[065/075] 1[1.25] 1.5
. Double point d1 max XB6-2 - 12] 15[ 1.7] 22] 28] 33
FITNERA Vb d1 min XB6-2 ] 12 1.4] 19] 24] 29
XB6.3 Flat point dp max XB6-3 08| 1] 15| 2| 25| 35| 4
Tk domin XB6-3 _ |0.55]0.75]1.25(1.75|2.25] 32| 37
1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws
2lEftELEMR L
LY
e —
T
Head size (mm)
AN~ i% (mm)
Type No. Type M2.5
HRIHS E5iba] M2 M2.6 M3 | M5 | M5
Flanged pan head dk 5| 65 8] 10f 12
XB6-7 an |
2IEFEGA k 17] 24] 25] 32| 4

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

Figure ZZC

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw)

A b
How to read Parts Numbers
HREEORA
Bolt (Socket head cap screw)
ALk
XB7-1080-409

Type No.
HAES
R LOFEY (d)
Length (L)
RhLogs (L)

HHE S UREMRE

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws
AARGERL b+

Normal designation (d)

—— Material and Surface treatment

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.
XB7-11%, RARMGERIL FERT

080 expresses M8.0.
080/%. MB.OE®T

40 expresses a length of 40mm.
401%, 4J0mmOEEE%RT

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate

treating) from Table 1.

olF, R1LUHE (REEHLIBEI/OA—F) ERT

Head size (mm)

EAERT i (mm)
M3| M4| M5| M& | M8 | M10| M12
Type No. Type S 25| 3 4, 5| 8 8| 10
RAES Al dk 55| 7| 85/ 10| 13| 16| 18
XB7-1 iexaagon socket head cap screws K 3| 4| 5| 6| 8| 10] 12
RARTERL Screwpa‘llengh
B LEE b:: 18| 20| 22| 24| 28| 32| 36

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon

Figure ZZD
3. Nuts
+Tv bk
How to read Parts Numbers
HREBORA
Muts
Fuk
XB7-2100-309
Type No.
HRHS
Normal designation (d)
R LOFEY (d)

L—— Material and Surface treatment

HHEL URENE

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts
AAFv

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.
XB7-2101%, RAF v MMEEERT

0-30 expresses M3.0.
0-301%. M3.0%%7
9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
9k, RI&LVE (REEMI@ErOA—F) £FRT

2016-11-16

Head size (mm)

BEER=TiE (mm)

M2 [M2.5] M3 | M4 | M5 | M&| M8

Type No. Type s 4| s5[s55] 7] 8| 10] 13
FHES A m XB7-210 16| 2| 24| 32| 4| 5|65
XB7-210 iexagon nut Class 1 m XB7-220 12| 16| 18] 24| 32| 36 5
AATY 1R m_XB7-230.231| 16| 2| 24]|32[47]|52]|68

XB7-220 iexagon nut Class 3 m_ XB7-240, 241 - - - -1 51| 56775
ATy -3 m XB7-250 - -l -] -|58[61]79

XB7-230 iexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered m_XB7-260 12 16|18 22| 27| 3.2 4
AATFTY R-AEAL-BEEY m XB7-270 12| 16| 18| 22| 27| 32| 4

Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced
XBT-231 | Ry o k-2 A MA-BE =

Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered
XB7-240 | x@mFy h-REA L2-THEE Y

Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced
XBT-241 | XfF v b-RB A N2 BT E

xB7-250 | Fiegagonut

Hexagon thin nut double chamfered
XB7-260 | xmig+ v @ Y

Hexagon thin nut not chamfered
XBT210 | xpmiEg+y b-mE YRL

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon

Figure ZZE (1/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5. Retaining Rings
1 i

How to read Parts Numbers
BRBESORA

Retaining Rings
1k

XD2-1100-202
[ Type No. XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1).
BRIES XD2-1101%, ERiLéHEE (1H) ERT
MNominal designation 0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)
(=243 0-201F, FFU020E%T (R5EH)

L—— Material and Surface treatment 2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is
not to be given) from Table 1.
HHBLURELE 23, RIKYRTULR (RELELL) 2%T

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type

Efz1L &R
Table5 %5
Nominal
TyPe | designationq (mm) [D (mm)| t (mm)
R | my

007 | 085 2 0.2
010 | 0.95 2.8 0.2
013 | 1.25 3.3 0.3
017 | 1.85 4.2 0.4
020 | 1.95 4.6 0.5

024 2.35 5] 06

Type No. Type 028 | 2.74 6.5 0.8
HHIES 55 Type 1 032 | 314| 72| o6
XD2-110 Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 13 037 | 384 8 0.7
EfzibshEs (17) 040 3.93 10 0.7

XD2120 Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 042 | 413 10 0.7
EfzibehEs (2FF) 050 493 11 0.7

058 | 5.73 12 0.7
060 | 593 | 127 0.9
064 | 632 135 0.8
074 | 7.31 15 0.9

080 | 7.91| 165 1
008 | 08 2| 02

012 1.2 3| o3

015| 15 4] 04

020 2 5] 04

025 | 25 6] 04

Type 2 030 3 7| os
218 040 4 9| os
050 5 1| 06

060 6 12| o8

070 7 14| o8

080 8 16| 08

090 g 18| 08

100 10| 20 1

LBP312 Series (CUSA)

2016-11-16



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure ZZE (2/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-2. Grip Rings
1) Tk
: Table 5 &5
Nominal
designationds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
U

1 020 19 0.5 1 18 0.8
025 | 235 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9
030 | 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9

035| 33| 06| 16 2| osg
,LLt 040 | 38| 08| 18| 28| 12
045 | 425| 08 2| 29| 13
050 | 475| o8| 22| 29| 13
080 | 57 1| 24| 31| 14
Type No. Type 070 | 67 1| 27| 33| 14
HRES A 080 | 77 1 3| 35| 14
Grip ring 030 | 865| 12| 33| 47| 15
XD2210 | 41y Ju ot 100] 965] 12| 35| 47| 2
5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings
HE{t ERe L OE
Table 5 5
Nominal No of
designatiofndz (mm)|D (mm)| t (mm) | teeth
— FEU sk
015| 14| 52| 025 3
JL 020 19 6| 025 3
t 024| 23| 64| 025 3
030 | 28 8| 025 4
040 | 38 9| 025 4
Type No. Type 050 4.8 10 | 025 5
HAES Al 060 58 11| 025 5
Toothed retaining rin 080 7.8 13 | 0.25 5
X02230 | gerp e 100 | 98| 1564 | 025 6

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



Canon 2016-11-16

Figure ZZE (3/3)MECHAN|CAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

CieiE ¥ Table5 %5

Nominal

designationds (mm)| t(mm)| b (mm)|a (mm)|do (mm)
EI; B
010 | 93 1 16 3] 12
012 | 111 1 18| 32| 15
014 | 129 1 2| 34| 17
015 | 138 1] 21| 35 17
016 | 14.7 1] 22| 38| 17
017 | 157 1| 22| 37| 17
Type No. Type 018| 65| 12| 26| 38| 17
HHIHES kil 020 | 185[ 12] 27[ a9 2
XD2-310 Retaining ring - C type for shaft 022 | 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2
Ciibnhe A 025 | 232 12| 31| 43 2
028 | 259 15| 31| 48 2
030 | 279 15| 35| 48 2
032 | 296 15[ 35 5| 25
036 | 322 15 4] 54| 25
Table 5 =5

Nominal

designationds (mm)| t (mm) | b (mm)|a (mm)| do (mm)
TJI (30

010 | 107 1 18| 3.1 1.2
011 | 118 1 18| 32| 12
012 13 1 18| 33| 15
014 | 151 1 2| 38| 17
016 | 17.3 1 2| 37| 17
018 | 195 1] 25 4| 17
Type No. Type 019 | 205 1 2.5 4 2
HHES g 020 | 215 1 25 4 2
Retaining ring - C type for hole 022 [ 235 1 25 4.1 2
XD2-320 | capibah %‘zﬁ 025 | 269 | 12 3| 44 2
028 | 301 | 12 3| 48 2
030 | 321 [ 12 3| 47 2

032 | 344 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5
035 | 378 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
037 | 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5
040 | 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5
042 | 455 1.8 4 5.8 2.5
045 [ 485 1.8 45 5.9 25
047 | 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5
050 | 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5
052 | 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5
055 [ 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 25
060 [ 642 2 5.1 6.8 25
062 | 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5
068 | 725 2.5 6 7.4 2.5
072 | 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5
075 | 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5

080 | 855 2.5 7 8 2.5
085 [ 90.5 3 7 8 3
090 | 955 3 7.6 8.3 3
095 | 100.5 3 8 8.5 3

LBP312 Series (CUSA)



	Cover
	Index
	Figure SNL - Product Code / Serial Number
	Figure A1 - Assembly Location
	Figure 001B - Accessories (120V)
	Figure 001C - Accessories (230V)
	Figure 100B - External Covers (LBP312Cdn
	Figure 100C - External Covers (LBP312x)
	Figure 101 - Internal Components 1
	Figure 102B - Internal Components 2 (120V)
	Figure 102C - Internal Components 2 (230V)
	Figure 103 - Internal Components 3
	Figure 104A - Internal Components 4 (LBP312i, LBP312dn)
	Figure 104B - Internal Components 4 (LBP312x)
	Figure 930B - Main Controller PCB

